UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BIOACTIVITIES OF SELECTED
LICHENS

LUQMAN BIN SAIDI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2018



ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate in vitro free radical scavenging, antimicrobial,
cytotoxicity and anticancer activities of the methanol and acetone extracts of the lichens
Ramalina sp., Usnea sp., Heterodermia sp., and Telochistes sp. Free radical scavenging
activity was evaluated by DPPH radical scavenging assay. Of the lichens tested, both
acetone and methanol extracts of Ramalina sp. had highest free radical scavenging
activity (72.27 %) and (84.43 %) of inhibition at a concentration of 1mg/ml,
respectively, which are nearly as potent as the standard antioxidants controls; ascorbic
acid (96.45%), trolox (91.9 %), and BHA (94.44 %). Total phenolic content was
determined as gallic acid equivalent (GAE). The highest total phenolic content was
identified in the lichen Ramalina sp. in both acetone and methanol extracts (179.3 *
0.104) and (142.9 + 0.006) mg of GAE/g of lichen extract respectively. The strong
relationship between total phenolic content and the DPPH radical scavenging activity
was observed. The antimicrobial activities were estimated by disc diffusion method and
determination of minimal inhibitory concentration (MIC). Ramalina sp. had the
strongest antibacterial activity. Cytotoxicty and anticancer activity was tested against
NIH3T3 (mouse embryo fibroblasts) and Caco-2 (human colon colorectal
adenocarcinoma) cells respectively using Neutral Red Uptake assay. Lichen of
Ramalina sp. showed good cytotoxic activity towards NIH3T3 cells and have anticancer
properties. The present study shows that extracts of Ramalina sp. exhibited strong free
radical scavenging, antimicrobial and anticancer effects suggesting that lichens have the
potential as natural antiradical, antimicrobial and anticancer agents.


http://www.atcc.org/en/Search_Results.aspx?searchTerms=Colorectal%20adenocarcinoma
http://www.atcc.org/en/Search_Results.aspx?searchTerms=Colorectal%20adenocarcinoma

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

| am extremely thankful to the Almighty Allah who has given me the golden
opportunity, strength, health and wisdom to complete in due course of time.

| feel great honor to express my sincere gratitude to my great supervisors Associate
Prof Dr Mohd Faiz Foong Abdullah and Associate Prof Hj Kamsani Ngalib for their
continuous guidance, critical suggestion and encouragement throughout this study and
special thanks also goes to laboratory assistances in UiTM Shah Alam who directly
and indirectly involved and cooperated during sample preparation and samples
analysis in the labs. In this great moment | also would like to thank to all the
postgraduate group members for their continuous cooperation and friendship given.

My warmest thanks also go to my beloved parents; Mr Saidi Abd Razak and (il
G for their best love and support. Special thank also goes to them for
those who are not mentioned above who also indirectly contributed some supports in
helping me to accomplish this study. May bless of Allah are always on your side.


JPRIU
Highlight


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION ii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS Vv
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF TABLES X
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS Xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Significance of Study 3
1.4 Obijectives 3
1.5 Scope and Limitation 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Lichens 5
2.1.1 Introduction 5
2.1.2 Morphology 6
2.1.3 Diversity 7
2.1.4 Taxonomy and Classification 8
2.2 Lichens In Malaysia 10
2.2.1 Distribution 10
2.3 Uses of Lichen 12
2.3.1 Medicinal 12
2.3.2 Dye and Perfume 15
2.3.3 Food 21

2.3.4 Air Quality Indicator 22

Vi



2.4

2.5

2.3.5 Lichenometry
Bioactive Compounds of Lichens
2.4.1 Biosynthetic Pathways
2.4.1.1 Acetyl Polymalonyl Pathway
2.4.1.2 Shikimic Acid Pathway
2.4.1.3 Mevalonic Acid Pathway
2.4.2 Lichen Substances
2.4.2.1 Aliphatic Acids
2.4.2.2 Pulvinic Acid Derivatives
2.4.2.3 Hydroxybenzoic Acid Derivatives
2.4.2.4 Depsides
2.4.2.5 Depsidones
2.4.2.6 Dibenzofuran Derivatives
2.4.2.7 Anthraguinones and Related Compounds
Bioactivities of Lichens
2.5.1 Antioxidant Activities
2.5.2 Antibacterial Activities
2.5.3 Antifungal Activities
2.5.4 Cytotoxic and Anticancer Activities
2.5.5 Antiviral Activities
2.5.6 Anti-Inflammatory Activities
2.5.7 Anti-Herbivore and Anti-Insecticidal Activities

2.5.8 Enzyme Inhibitors

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3
3.4

3.5

Collection of Samples

3.1.1 Morphology Identification

Extraction of Lichen Samples

Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry (GCMS) Analysis
Free Radical Scavenging Activity

3.4.1 Determination of Total Phenolic Content

3.4.2 DPPH Free Radical Scavenging Assay

Antibacterial Activities

vii

23
25
25
26
26
26
27
27
28
29
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
38
39
42
43
44
45

47
47
47
47
48
48
48
49
50





