UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

BIOACTIVITIES OF SELECTED LICHENS

LUQMAN BIN SAIDI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

July 2018

ABSTRACT

The aim of this study is to investigate *in vitro* free radical scavenging, antimicrobial, cytotoxicity and anticancer activities of the methanol and acetone extracts of the lichens Ramalina sp., Usnea sp., Heterodermia sp., and Telochistes sp. Free radical scavenging activity was evaluated by DPPH radical scavenging assay. Of the lichens tested, both acetone and methanol extracts of Ramalina sp. had highest free radical scavenging activity (72.27 %) and (84.43 %) of inhibition at a concentration of 1mg/ml, respectively, which are nearly as potent as the standard antioxidants controls; ascorbic acid (96.45%), trolox (91.9%), and BHA (94.44%). Total phenolic content was determined as gallic acid equivalent (GAE). The highest total phenolic content was identified in the lichen Ramalina sp. in both acetone and methanol extracts (179.3 \pm 0.104) and (142.9 \pm 0.006) mg of GAE/g of lichen extract respectively. The strong relationship between total phenolic content and the DPPH radical scavenging activity was observed. The antimicrobial activities were estimated by disc diffusion method and determination of minimal inhibitory concentration (MIC). Ramalina sp. had the strongest antibacterial activity. Cytotoxicty and anticancer activity was tested against (mouse embryo fibroblasts) and Caco-2 (human colon colorectal NIH3T3 adenocarcinoma) cells respectively using Neutral Red Uptake assay. Lichen of Ramalina sp. showed good cytotoxic activity towards NIH3T3 cells and have anticancer properties. The present study shows that extracts of *Ramalina sp.* exhibited strong free radical scavenging, antimicrobial and anticancer effects suggesting that lichens have the potential as natural antiradical, antimicrobial and anticancer agents.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I am extremely thankful to the Almighty Allah who has given me the golden opportunity, strength, health and wisdom to complete in due course of time.

I feel great honor to express my sincere gratitude to my great supervisors Associate Prof Dr Mohd Faiz Foong Abdullah and Associate Prof Hj Kamsani Ngalib for their continuous guidance, critical suggestion and encouragement throughout this study and special thanks also goes to laboratory assistances in UiTM Shah Alam who directly and indirectly involved and cooperated during sample preparation and samples analysis in the labs. In this great moment I also would like to thank to all the postgraduate group members for their continuous cooperation and friendship given.

My warmest thanks also go to my beloved parents; Mr Saidi Abd Razak and **Composition** for their best love and support. Special thank also goes to them for those who are not mentioned above who also indirectly contributed some supports in helping me to accomplish this study. May bless of Allah are always on your side.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	ii
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	V
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	3
1.3 Significance of Study	3
1.4 Objectives	3
1.5 Scope and Limitation	4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1 Lichens	5
2.1.1 Introduction	5
2.1.2 Morphology	6
2.1.3 Diversity	7
2.1.4 Taxonomy and Classification	8
2.2 Lichens In Malaysia	10
2.2.1 Distribution	10
2.3 Uses of Lichen	12
2.3.1 Medicinal	12
2.3.2 Dye and Perfume	15
2.3.3 Food	21
2.3.4 Air Quality Indicator	22

	2.3.5 Lichenometry	23
2.4	Bioactive Compounds of Lichens	25
	2.4.1 Biosynthetic Pathways	25
	2.4.1.1 Acetyl Polymalonyl Pathway	26
	2.4.1.2 Shikimic Acid Pathway	26
	2.4.1.3 Mevalonic Acid Pathway	26
	2.4.2 Lichen Substances	27
	2.4.2.1 Aliphatic Acids	27
	2.4.2.2 Pulvinic Acid Derivatives	28
	2.4.2.3 Hydroxybenzoic Acid Derivatives	29
	2.4.2.4 Depsides	29
	2.4.2.5 Depsidones	30
	2.4.2.6 Dibenzofuran Derivatives	31
	2.4.2.7 Anthraquinones and Related Compounds	32
2.5	Bioactivities of Lichens	33
	2.5.1 Antioxidant Activities	34
	2.5.2 Antibacterial Activities	35
	2.5.3 Antifungal Activities	38
	2.5.4 Cytotoxic and Anticancer Activities	39
	2.5.5 Antiviral Activities	42
	2.5.6 Anti-Inflammatory Activities	43
	2.5.7 Anti-Herbivore and Anti-Insecticidal Activities	44
	2.5.8 Enzyme Inhibitors	45
СН	APTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	47
3.1	Collection of Samples	47
	3.1.1 Morphology Identification	47
3.2	Extraction of Lichen Samples	47
3.3	Gas Chromatography Mass Spectrometry (GCMS) Analysis	48
3.4	Free Radical Scavenging Activity	48
	3.4.1 Determination of Total Phenolic Content	48
	3.4.2 DPPH Free Radical Scavenging Assay	49
3.5	Antibacterial Activities	50